

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 2724 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 7062 OF 2013**

(Application for Bailable Warrants)

STATE OF PUNJAB ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

KEWAL KRISHAN ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.03.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent/State of Punjab through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the sole respondent, so far.

It is further submitted that since service of show cause notice could not be effected on the Respondent on usual mode, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 10.01.2014 when the following order was passed:

**"None appears.  
Fresh steps for the service of the notice to the respondent shall be taken by ld. Counsel for the petitioner who shall be directed to do so within a weeks time.  
List again on 25.02.2014."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Registrar Court order dated 10.01.2014, fresh show cause notice was issued to sole respondent through Regd. A.D. Post. A copy of the notice was also handed over to Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service on the respondent.

It is further submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved envelope containing notice has been received from the sole respondent, so far.

It is further submitted that. Counsel for the Petitioner has on 7.05.2014 filed affidavit with prof of dasti service of the notice in respect of sole respondent. No one has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent, so far.

Service of show-cause notice is complete by way of dasti service.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**COPY TO:**

**Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate.**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**c3/hk**